Kingston-upon-Hull Act, 1916, and of a certain Agreement set forth in the Schedule to

that Act, and thereby confirmed:

"And whereas at the date of the last-mentioned Act and Agreement, the perpetual Advowson of the said late Church of Saint John was vested in the Reverend Louis George Buchanan, as the Vicar or Incumbent of the Vicarage of the Parish of the Holy and Undivided Trinity, Kingston-upon-Hull, in the said County and Diocese:

"And whereas the said Louis George Buchanan has applied to us, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, to take steps for the constitution of the said proposed Separate District in conformity with the provisions of Section 10 of the said Saint John's Church Kingston-

upon-Hull Act, 1916:

"And whereas the said proposed Separate District will, under the provisions of Section 11 of the said Saint John's Church Kingstonupon-Hull Act, 1916, be endowed, on or from the date of its formation, with all the endowments, stipends, payments, emoluments, and rights of, or belonging to, the Vicar or Minister or Incumbent of the said late Church of Saint John except surplice or other fees, rights, or emoluments arising out of or from the Parish or District attached to the said late Church of Saint John, and such endowments produce an income of not less than £200 per annum:

"And whereas the said Section 10 of the said Saint John's Church Kingston-upon-Hull Act. 1916, provides that the right of Patronage of the said proposed Separate District shall be assigned to, and be vested in, the Vicar or Incumbent of the said Vicarage of the Parish of the Holy and Undivided Trinity, Kingstonupon-Hull, for the time being:

"Now, therefore, with the consent of the Right Honourable and Most Reverend Cosmo Gordon, Archbishop of York (in testimony whereof he has signed and sealed this Scheme), we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners, humbly recommend and propose that all that part of the said Parish of Drypool which is described in the Schedule hereunder written, all which part, together with the boundaries thereof, is delineated and set forth on the Map or Plan hereunto annexed, shall, upon and from the day of the date of the publication in the London Gazette of any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme as aforesaid, become and be constituted a Separate District for spiritual purposes, and that the same shall be named 'The District of Saint John, Drypool.'

"And we further recommend and propose that, upon and from the day of the date of the publication in the London Gazette of any Order of Your Majesty in Council ratifying this Scheme, the whole right of Patronage of the said District so recommended to be constituted, and when such District shall have become a New Parish under the provisions of the firstly hereinbefore mentioned Act then of the said New Parish, and of the nomination of the Minister or Incumbent thereto, shall be assigned to, and be absolutely vested in, and shall and may from time to time be exercised by, the said Louis George Buchanan, Vicar or Incumbent of the said Vicarage of the Parish of the Holy and Undivided Trinity, Kingston-upon-Hull, and his successors in the same Vicarage for ever, as contemplated by the said

Section 10 of the said Saint John's Church Kingston-upon-Hull Act, 1916.

And we further recommend and propose that nothing herein contained shall prevent us from recommending and proposing any other measures relating to the matters aforesaid, or any of them, in accordance with the provisions of the said Acts, or of either of them, or of any other Act of Parliament.

"All which we humbly recommend and pro-

pose to Your Majesty in Council.

"The SCHEDULE to which the foregoing Scheme has reference.

"The District of Saint John, Drypool,

being:

"All that part of the Parish of Drypool, in the County of York, and in the Diocese of York, which is bounded upon the south by the River Humber, upon the east by the Parish of Marfleet, in the said County and Diocese, and upon the remaining sides, that is to say, upon the north and upon the west, by an imaginary line commencing at the point where the boundary which divides the said Parish of Marfleet from the said Parish of Drypool crosses the middle of the Withernsea Branch Line of the North Eastern Railway, and extending thence in a straight line north-westward for a distance of 29 chains or thereabouts to a point in the middle of Southcoates Lane opposite to the middle of Middleburg Street, and extending thence westward, first in a straight line to the middle of Middleburg Street, and then along the middle of such Street for a distance in all of 39 chains or thereabouts to the junction of Middleburg Street with New Bridge Road, and thence south-westward along the extending middle of New Bridge Road for a distance of 24 chains or thereabouts to its junction with Craven Street, and extending thence south-westward along the middle of Craven Street for a distance of 14 chains or thereabouts to its junction with Hedon Road and Earle's Road, and extending thence south-eastward along the middle of Earle's Road for a distance of 17½ chains or thereabouts to its southern end at the entrance to the Earle's Ship-building and Engineering Yard, and continuing thence south-eastward in precisely the same direction and in a straight line (thereby crossing the said yard) to the southern boundary of the said Parish of Drypool in the middle of the River Humber."

And whereas Drafts of the said Scheme have, in accordance with the provisions of the firstly hereinbefore mentioned Act, been transmitted to the Patrons and to the Incumbent of the Cure out of which it is intended that the District recommended in such Scheme to be constituted shall be taken, and such Patrons and Incumbent have respectively signified their assent to such Scheme:

And whereas the said Scheme has been

approved by His Majesty in Council:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice of His said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said Scheme, and to order and direct that the same and every part thereof shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette pursuant to the said Acts.

And His Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said Diocese of York.

 $Almeric\ FitzRoy.$